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SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION 
                    SEC FORM 17-A 

ANNUAL REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 11 
OF THE SECURITIES REGULATION CODE AND SECTION 141 

OF THE CORPORATION CODE OF THE PHILIPPINES 
 
 

1. For the Calendar year ended December 31, 2016 

 
2.  SEC Identification Number: 11790 

       
3. BIR Tax Identification No.:  003-946-426 

 
4. WELLEX INDUSTRIES, INCORPORATED 

 Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter  

 
5. Metro Manila, Philippines 
 (Province, country or other jurisdiction of incorporation or organization 

 
6.                          (SEC Use only) 

Industry Classification Code                    

 
7. 35

th 
Flr. One Corporate Center, Doña Julia Vargas cor. Meralco Aves., Ortigas Center, 

Pasig City  

 Address of principal office 

 
8. Telephone No. (02) 706-7888 
 Registrant‟s telephone number, including area code 

 
9. Not applicable 

 Former name, former address, and former fiscal year, if changed since last report. 

 
10.  Securities registered pursuant to Sections 4 and 8 of the RSA:  

 
Title of Each Class                             No. of Shares of Common Stock Outstanding: 

                                                                                          And Amount of Debt Outstanding  

 Common Shares – P1.00 par value  Issued -   P3, 276,045,637.00 

 
11. Are any or all of these securities listed on the Philippine Stock Exchange? 

   Yes [ x ] No. [   ] 

 
12. Check whether the registrant: 

(a)  has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 17 of the SRC and SRC Rule 17 
thereunder or Section 11 of the RSA and RSA Rule 11(a)-1 thereunder, and 
Sections 26 and 141 of The Corporation Code of the Philippines during the 
preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to 
file such reports); 

  Yes  [ x  ] No  [   ] 
(b)  has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days. 
  Yes  [ x  ] No  [   ] 

 
13.  The aggregate market value of the voting stock held by non-affiliates:  ₱1,413,533,548 

 
14.  Not Applicable 
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PART I - BUSINESS AND GENERAL INFORMATION 
 

Item 1. Business 
 
A. DESCRIPTION OF BUSINESS   
 
(1) Business Development 
 
Wellex Industries, Incorporated (the “Company) was originally incorporated in the Philippines on 
October 19, 1956 primarily to engage in the business of mining and exploration and was formerly 
known as Republic Resources and Development Corporation (REDECO). The Company‟s change in 
name was approved by the Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) on September 18, 1997. 
 
On February 11, 1995, the SEC approved the Company‟s amendment in its Articles of Incorporation. 
The Company changes its primary purpose from mining activities to development operation of all types 
of business enterprises, including but not limited to enterprises engaged in the business of real estate 
development. Mining, however, continues to be one of the Company‟s secondary purposes. 
 
The Company‟s corporate life officially ended on October 19, 2006. On January 19, 2006, the 
Company‟s Board of Directors (BOD) and stockholders approved the amendment of the Company‟s 
Articles of Incorporation extending the corporate life for another 50 years up to October 19, 2056. The 
Company‟s Amended Articles of Incorporation was approved by the SEC on July 20, 2007. 
 
On November 20, 2008, the BOD and stockholders approved the amendment of its Articles of 
Incorporation amending the Company‟s primary purpose. The Company‟s primary purpose was 
changed to employment of capital for the purpose of assisting mining enterprises. The Company‟s 
secondary purpose, however, remains for operation of all types of business enterprises, such as 
property holding and development, management, manufacturing, investments and other business. The 
amendment was approved by the SEC on April 3, 2009.  
 
The Company‟s shares are listed and traded in the Philippine Stock Exchange (PSE). 
 

The Parent Company has one subsidiary, Plastic City Industrial Corporation (PCIC) (collectively 

referred to herein as the “Group”). The Parent Company ceased to have control over its previous 

subsidiary, Philfoods Asia, Inc., after it sold its full interest on the said company last February 10, 2016. 

PCIC has ceased operations but PCIC Subsidiaries has leased out its warehouse/building facilities. 
 
The registered office address of the Company is located at 35

th
 Floor One Corporate Center, Doña Julia 

Vargas corner Meralco Avenues, Ortigas Center, Pasig City. 
 
Business Development of Subsidiary: 
 

Due to extremely difficult economic situation which besieged the country for the past ten years now, 
adversely affecting almost all businesses most especially the manufacturing sector, subsidiary of WIN 
namely, Plastic City Industrial Corporation (PCIC) has decided to temporarily cease its 
manufacturing and commercial operations. The continued losses and cessation of operations were due 
mainly to scarcity of raw materials, increase in production costs in electricity, power and raw materials 
coupled with keen competition brought about the influx of imported goods. Due to the cessation of 
operations, WIN is now concentrating in leasing out its warehouse facilities.  
 
The Company‟s present activity is focused on reorganizing its operations and maintaining its equipment 
and facilities in preparation for the resumption of its operations. It is now looking for strategic partners 
whether local or foreign to operate the PCIC plant.  

 (2) Business of Wellex Industries, Inc. 
 
(i) Principal products and services 

Wellex Industries Inc. is a publicly listed holding company with a primary purpose of engaging in the 
business of mining and oil exploration. In prior years, the Company‟s business of mining and oil 
exploration became secondary to real and estate development. The purpose of the amendment of the 
primary purpose was essentially to enable the Company to ride the crest of a resurgent mining industry 
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including oil exploration of the country‟s offshore oil fields. The Company‟s strategy is to identify mining 
properties with proven mineral deposits particularly nickel, chromite, gold and copper covered by 
Mineral Production Sharing Agreements (MPSAs) and to negotiate for either a buy-out or enter into 
viable joint venture agreement. For its oil and mineral exploration activities, the Company has identified 
and conducted initial discussions with potential investors. 

However, the continuing global financial crises dampened the metal and oil prices that adversely 
affected the investment environment of mining and oil and mineral exploration industry of the country. 

Wellex Industries, Inc. also has investment on its subsidiary, PCIC. 
 
Plastic City Industrial Corporation 

 
In November 1999, the Company formalized the entry of Plastic City Industrial Corporation (PCIC) into 
the Wellex Industries, Inc. family.  PCIC is the Philippines‟ first fully-integrated manufacturer of plastic 
products used in a number of industries.   
 
From its humble beginnings as a plastic scrap palletizing operation in 1969, PCIC became the forefront 
of the plastics industry until year 2002, a year when the company was greatly affected by economic 
crisis. It was then the company was forced to stop its operation. 
 
PCIC‟s plants are located on a 50-hectare property north of Metro Manila.  Plastic City is an industrial 
metropolis in itself. It is one of the largest conversion concerns in Southeast Asia.   
 
PCIC serves the demands of different sectors such as plastic packaging, invaluable house ware 
products, appliance and telecommunications accessories, industrial parts and pipes for waterworks, 
sewerage and telecommunications, and electrical conduit systems. PCIC responds to its market‟s ever 
changing requirements. 
 
PCIC provides its clients with services that range from design concept to delivery of plastic products.  It 
continuously maintains and develops a select group of technical staff that specializes in all aspects of 
the trade.  This includes the sourcing of raw materials, mold design, and fabrication, production, 
finishing, and marketing. 
 
The PCIC subsidiaries stopped operations in 2002.  
 
 
(ii) Export Sales 

Wellex Industries, Inc. and its subsidiary are not engaged in export sales. 
 
(iii) Distribution Methods of the Products 

Since the company‟s subsidiary ceased in commercial operations, there are no distributions of 
products. 

 
(iv) Publicly-announced new product or services 

Wellex Industries, Inc. and its subsidiary have no publicly-announced product or service. 
 
(v) Competition 

Since the company‟s subsidiary ceased commercial operations and currently focusing on 
temporarily leasing out its warehouse facilities, the company doesn‟t engaged in any 
competitions. 
 

 (vi) Sources and availability of raw materials and principal supplier 
Since the company‟s subsidiary are ceased in commercial operations, purchases and use of 
raw materials are also being seized.  

 
(vii) Dependence on one or few major customers 

Wellex Industries, Inc. and its subsidiary are not dependent on any one industry, company or 
customers. 
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(viii) Transactions with and/or dependence on related parties 
Since the company‟s subsidiary ceased commercial operations, there are no major transactions 
on related parties. 
 

(ix)  Patent, Trademark, Copyright, Franchise, Concession or Royalty Agreement 
Wellex Industries, Inc. and its subsidiary are not covered with any patent, trademark, copyright, 
franchise, concession or royalty agreement. 

 
(x)  Government Approval of Principal Products or Services 

There is no need for any government approval on principal products of Wellex Industries, Inc. 
and its subsidiary. 

 
(xi)  Effect of Existing or Probable Governmental Regulations on Business 

Since the company‟s subsidiary ceased in commercial operation there are no existing or 
probable governmental regulations on business. 

 
(xii) Estimate of the Amount Spent During Each Year of the Last Three Calendar Years                  

on Research and Development Activities 

There are no such activities in Wellex Industries Inc. and its subsidiary. However for PCIC, 
most marketing research is done in cooperation with prospective principals/investors. Cost on 
the part of the PCIC is very minimal. 
 

(xiii)   Cost and Effects of Compliance with Environmental Laws 
Since the company‟s subsidiary ceased in commercial operation there are no cost and effects 
of compliance with environmental laws. 

 
(xiv)   Total Number of Fulltime Employees (as of December 31, 2015): 

Wellex Industries Inc. and its‟ subsidiary have seven (7) regular employees. No CBA. There has 
been no strike or any similar threat for the last 3 years; also, there are no supplemental and 
incentive arrangements with its employees. The number of employees will be increased only 
upon entry of new principals. 

 
(xv)   Major Risk 

Since the company‟s subsidiary are ceased in commercial operation there are no major risk 
happened in the company as a whole. 
 

( b )  Additional Requirements as to Certain Issues or Issuers 
Not Applicable 

 
 

Item 2. Properties 
 
Description of Properties 
  
These Four (4) Properties in Rodriguez (formerly Montalban), Rizal are not subject to any liens or 
encumbrances. 
 

No. Location Title Area (In Sqm.) 

1 Montalban, Rizal TCT N- 330602      3,283 

2 Montalban, Rizal TCT N- 330603   49,884 

3 Montalban, Rizal TCT N- 330604   33,817 

4     Montalban, Rizal TCT N- 330605 315,592 
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Properties of the Company‟s Subsidiary under Plastic City Industrial Corporation are as follows: 

1. LAND 

 
Properties at any one time or another are subject, in the ordinary course of business, to certain liens 
and/or encumbrance in favor of their respective bank creditors on short term basis for short term bank 
facilities, whether or not there are outstanding obligations thereto. None of the stated properties are 
under any lease contract.  

The company has no intention of acquiring property for the next twelve (12) months. 

 
 Location Title No. Area (In Sqm.) 

   

Inland Container Corp.   

Canumay, Valenzuela T-123319   7,529 

Maysan, Valenzuela T-152765*   9,363 
 T-122791      733 

 T-122792*   5,498 
 T-122793*   5,328 
 T-122794* 10,778 

 T-122789      691 
 T-122790     2,800.5 
 V-13207   3,400 

 V-13208   3,537 
 V-19369   3,400 
 T-100259   11,850 

 T-100258   11,805 

Pacific Plastic Corp.   

Valenzuela T-123321    5,598 
 T-95577  30,987 

 T-111339 *   8,600 

 T-112620   7,841 

 T-122995      195 
 T-109519*      469 

Kennex Container Corp.   

Canumay, Valenzuela T-116045  11,806 
 V-3845  10,000 
 V-4075  13,880 
 T-104313  27,181 
 V-4074    3,051 
 V-3952    4,959 

 V-3953       800 
 T-118213    2,050 
 T-124652  14,332 

 V-6111  23,000 
 T-143893    3,870 
 T-123303 * 22,900 

 T-123322    2,563 
 T-128112       194 
 T-133034        492 
 T-126448     4,000 
 T-140376     4,330 
 T-139086     5,001 

 T-136923     2,000 
 T-116810     8,825 
 T-117461   1,391 

 T-139143    1,732 
 T-129796    9,106 
 T-144609    2,995 

 T-152764 * 19,748 
 T-122810*       400 
 T-122811 *      813 
 T-122812 *      800 
 T-144412    6,132 
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 T-128111       214 

 T-98405        240 
 T-123439        240 
 T-117459       800 

Rexlon Industries Corp.   

Maysan, Valenzuela T-123520        225 
 V-5877  17,782 

 V-5878  10,581 
 T-144616  16,844 
 T-144615    5,893 

 T-144617       161 
 T-120035       240 
 V-5237    3,199 
 V-5362    1,000 
 T-145177    4,666 
 V-2227    3,198 

 V-6593    1,601 
 V-6594    3,200 
 V-6595   1,100 
 V-6596   1,099 
 V-7944  11,457 
 V-3592   1,600 

 
 *lots mortgaged to PNB 

  
 
2. MACHINERY AND EQUIPMENTS 

Pipe Systems Plant Blow Moulding / PET Plant 

Section Machine Section Machine 

PE 55 mm YEI – 1 Blowing Bekum  - 1 
 55 mm YEI – 2  Bekum - 2 
 55 mm YEI – 3  Bekum - 3 
 55 mm YEI – 4  Bekum - 4 

 55 mm YEI – 5  Bekum - 5 

 80 mm YEI – 1  Tahara - 1 

 80 mm YEI – 2  Tahara - 2 

 90 mm YEI – 1  Tahara - 3 
   Tahara - 4 

PVC CMT 58  Ardor 
 CMT 68  Fongkee 
 PPI 77  55 - 1 
 PPI 90  65 - 1 
    

Injection Moulding Plant 

Section Machine Section Machine 

IWASAKI PM – 1 Nissei * PPC/PCC PM - 21 Nissei * 
 PM - 2 Nissei *  PM - 22 Nissei * 
 PM - 3 Nissei *  PC - 29 Nissei 
 PM - 4 Nissei *                PC - 30 JSW 

 PM - 5 Nissei *                PC - 39 KF 

 PM - 6 Nissei *     PC - 40 Jon Wai 
 PM - 7 Nissei *  PC - 41 Natco 
 PM - 8 Nissei *     PC - 42 Jon Wai 
 PM - 9 Nissei *     PC - 43 Jon Wai 
   PM - 10 Nissei *     PC - 44 Jon Wai 
   PM - 11 Nissei *     PC - 45 Jon Wai 
   PM - 12 Nissei *  PC - 46 Nissei 
   PM - 14 Nissei *  PC - 41 Natco 
   PM - 15 Nissei *     PC - 42 Jon Wai 

   PM - 16 Nissei *  PC - 47 Nissei 

   PM - 17 Nissei *  PC - 48 Nissei 
   PM - 18 Nissei *  PC - 49 Nissei 
   PM - 19 Nissei *  PC - 50 Nissei 
   PM - 20 Nissei * PET 75 – 1,2,3 
 PC - 51 Nissei  90 – 1 
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 PC - 52 Nissei  90 – 2 
 PC - 53 Nissei  100 – 1 
 PC - 54 Nissei  100 – 2 
 PC - 55 Nissei  100 – 3 
 PC - 56 Nissei  100 – 4 
 PC - 57 Nissei  100 – 5 
 PC - 58 Nissei  Aoki 250 LL 

 40 OZ  JSW  Aoki 250 LL 
 60 OZ  JSW  Aoki 250 LL 

 125 OZ Natco Thermoforming Plant 

 140 OZ Natco Extrusion E2 – Wellex 
 200 A OZ Nissei  E2 – Taiwan 

 200 B OZ Nissei  E3 – Taiwan 

 260 OZ Natco Thermoforming T1 – Dipiemme 
 PC - 51 Nissei  T2 – Dipiemme 
 PC - 52 Nissei  T3 - Illig 
 PC - 53 Nissei  T4 - Illig 
 PC - 54 Nissei  T5 - Illig 
 PC - 55 Nissei  T6 - Illig 
 PC - 56 Nissei  T7 - Illig 
 PC - 57 Nissei  T8 - Illig 
 PC - 58 Nissei  T9 – Illig 
 40 OZ  JSW  V1 – Taiwan 

Rimming R1 – Dipiemme Printing P1 – Moss 
 R2 – Illig  P2 – Omso 
 R3 – Dipiemme  P3 – Osmo 

 
 
 

  

 
3. BUILDINGS AND GROUND IMPROVEMENTS 

Since the company stopped the operation and focused in leasing the warehouses, here are the 
lists of lessees as of December 31, 2016:   

No. Name of Lessee Co. Bldg. No. Area in sqm Contract Period 
Ave. Monthly 

Rental Income  

1 SMYPC-Manila Plastic Plant ICC 30 3,105 01.01.16 – 02.28.17 318,750.00 

2 SMYPC-Manila Plastic Plant ICC 32 3,052 01.05.16 – 02.05.17 480,690.00 

3 SMYPC-Manila Plastic Plant ICC 33 2,340 01.14.16 – 02.14.17 462,459.38 

4 SMYPC-Manila Plastic Plant ICC 34 800 01.23.16 – 09.23.16 195,000.00 

5 SMYPC-Manila Plastic Plant ICC 25 1,476 01.01.16 – 09.30.16 243,870.00 

6 SMYPC-Manila Glass Plant ICC 19 1,050 06.30.16 – 12.24.16 133,350.00 

7 SMYPC-Manila Glass Plant ICC 21 open space 1,476 07.08.16 – 02.08.17 147,000.00 

8 SMYPC-Manila Glass Plant ICC 22-A 1,134 12.12.15 – 02.12.17 170,100.00 

9 SMYPC-Manila Glass Plant ICC 22-B 1,134 12.05.16 – 02.05-17 170,100.00 

10 Fabri-Galv Services Limited Corp. KCC 15 1,100 01.01.16 – 05.31.16 121,000.00 

11 Sta. Rita 168 Builders Corp. KCC 15 1,100 06.01.16 – 02.28.17 181,500.00 

12 Carter Industrial Corp. KCC 42 1,476 04.01.15 – 02.28.17 297,000.00 

13 Ramoso Logistics, Inc. KCC 29 524 12.01.15 – 01.31.16 92,610.00 

14 Ramoso Logistics, Inc. KCC 29 open space 35 12.01.15 – 01.31.16 1,260.00 

15 Ramoso Logistics, Inc. KCC office 35 12.01.15 – 01.31.16 10,500.00 

16 Big Thumb Enterprises PPC 23 open space 35 05.01.15 – 02.28.17 5,467.69 

17 San Miguel Brewery, Inc. PPC Shipping yard 1,430 05.01.15 – 03.31.17 149,887.23 

18 San Miguel Brewery, Inc. PPC 23 3,105 05.01.15 – 03.31.17 650,908.92 

19 San Miguel Brewery, Inc. PPC 24 1,134 12.01.15 – 02.28.17 243,540.00 

20 San Miguel Brewery, Inc. PPC 25 open yard 812 12.01.15 – 02.28.17 135,000.00 

21 Goeng Marketing PPC 26 524 01.01.16 – 02.28.17 82,530.00 
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Item 3. Legal Proceedings 
 

On October 28, 2010, PCIC subsidiaries, namely Inland Container Corp., Pacific Plastic Corp. 

and Kennex Container Corp., together with certain affiliates (the “Petitioners”) filed a petition for 

corporate rehabilitation (the “Plan”) before the Regional Trial Court of Valenzuela (the “Court”) 

by authority of Section 1, Rule 4 of Rules and Procedures on Corporate Rehabilitation, in order 

to revive the Petitioners manufacturing operations and bring them back to profitability for the 

benefit of the creditors, employees and stockholders. 
 

The Plan will be implemented over a span of five (5) years, with the Petitioners to expect gross 

income projection of P4.214 million from 2011 to 2015, assuming the Plan was immediately 

approved. The Plan entails the following: (a) capital restructuring; (b) debt restructuring; (c) 

reconditioning of machinery and equipment; (d) implementation of sales plan; and (e) joint 

venture for the real estate conversion from industrial to commercial and residential. 

 

The Petitioner‟s properties were subjected to foreclosure sale on November 5, 2010, but were 

suspended due to the issuance by the Court of “Stay Order” dated November 2, 2010 which 

among others, appointment by the Court of a Receiver and setting the initial hearing on the 

petition on December 14, 2010 whereby all creditors, the Bank and the related party creditors, 

were allowed to submit their comments on the corporate rehabilitation.  

 

On March 9, 2011, the Receiver filed an initial report on the rehabilitation plan before the Court. 

The related party creditors interpose no objection to the Plan. However, the creditor banks 

commented on the dismissal of the Plan due to: (a) failure to comply, in form and substance, 

with the requirements of Financial Rehabilitation and Insolvency Act of 2010 (FRIA); (b) non-

viability of the Plan; and (c) foreclosure rights of the creditor banks are affected. The Receiver 

recommended to the Petitioners to: (a) show clear blue print for the conversion of the industrial 

real estate into commercial or residential zones with specifics on cost, financial capacity of 

investor, time frame and potential value of the properties; and (b) show how financial 

projections will be attained with specifics on key target markets and contributions, products, 

volume and prices, cost of raw materials, labor costs, manufacturing and selling expenses. 

 

On June 7, 2011, PNB filed a motion to dismiss the Plan. On July 27, 2011, the court issued on 

order denying the motion to dismiss filed by PNB for being a prohibited pleading.  

 

On August 26, 2011, the Petitioners, filed an opposition to PNB‟s motion to dismiss and swore 

to show clear blue print for the conversion of industrial real estate into commercial or residential 

zones and projected financial statements showing in details how the projected revenues will be 

attained under the Plan, within thirty (30) days from August 26, 2011 to September 25, 2011 

through a revised Plan. 

 

On August 31, 2011, a motion to dismiss was filed by BDO joining the previous motion to 

dismiss filed by PNB. 

 

On September 18, 2012, the Court granted the Petitioner‟s motion for the time to submit the 

revised Plan and gave the Petitioners sixty (60) days until November 4, 2012 to submit the 

revised Plan. 

 

On September 24, 2012, the Petitioners filed a motion for partial reconsideration on the 

submission of revised Plan with respect to the Petitioners prayer to be allowed to enter into a 

formal property development agreement with Avida Land Corp. (ALC). On the same date, the 

Petitioners have fully settled its loan with BDO, including all accrued interest. 

 

On October 25, 2012, PNB filed its opposition on the motion for partial reconsideration. In its 

opposition, PNB averred that: (a) the revision of the Plan is no longer proper as it was outside 

the one (1) year period provided under the FRIA and under the Rules of Corporate 

Rehabilitation; (b) the is no substantial likelihood for the Petitioners to be successfully 

rehabilitated. 
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On November 9, 2012, the court granted the Petitioners motion for the partial reconsideration to 

submit the revised plan and also authorized the Petitioners to enter into a formal property 

development agreement with ALC for the purpose of coming up with a concrete and complete 

Plan, provided that the development agreement will form part of the revised Plan. 

 

On December 17, 2012, the Petitioners filed a revised Plan (which supersedes the first Plan) 

before the Court. Incorporated in the revised Plan as the Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) 

entered by the Petitioners and other related parties with ALC on the same date, for the 

development of 21.3 hectares of land located in Valenzuela City into a residential clusters of 

condominium, townhouses, house and lots. Out of the total 21.3 hectares, 12.8 hectares 

(representing 60% of the aggregate area) was owned by the Petitioners, and around 8.47 

hectares were mortgaged to PNB to secure the loan with an outstanding principal balance of 

P594 million as at December 31, 2012. As at December 31, 2012 the fair value of mortgaged 

properties to PNB amounted to P254.09 million. The projected future gross cash flows from the 

implementation of the revised plan amounted to P916.4 million over a nineteen (19) year time 

frame, of which P549.83 million were attributable to the share of the Petitioner based on agreed 

sharing scheme. 

 

On January 31, 2013, the Receiver submitted its comment on the revised Plan and requested 

the Court to order the parties to negotiate and explore realistic and mutually acceptable 

rehabilitation plan. 

 

In 2013, several enhancements of the revised Plan were discussed by the Petitioners and PNB. 

 

On January 15, 2014, a conference prior to the resolution of the case was held among the 

Petitioners, PNB, BDO and the rehabilitation receiver. One of the topics covered, among 

others, is the presentation of Revised Rehabilitation Proposal letter by Novateknika Land Corp. 

(NLC) (borrower of PNB of which the properties by Petitioners were used to secure the loan of 

NLC) to PNB dated December 6, 2013.  The terms of the proposal, among others are the 

following: 

 

 ₱700 million to be paid within a period of 120 days from the acceptance of the offer; and 

 All properties and collaterals mortgaged to PNB, including Quirino Manila, Valenzuela and 

Davao to be returned to their respective debtors or mortgagors. 

 

In a letter dated February 3, 2014 by the Rehabilitation Receiver to the Court, the receiver 

mentioned that efforts were exerted to find a mutually acceptable plan of payment. However, 

the firm stand of PNB to be paid in full amount of ₱4 billion and liquidate the mortgaged 

properties served as barriers.   

 

The Rehabilitation Receiver also reiterates his recommendations made in the Report dated 

November 28, 2013: 

 

1. PNB will be paid at an amount substantially more than liquidating the mortgaged 

properties.  At its present use, the mortgaged properties of PNB can command a price of 

₱254 million against payment of ₱600 million plus interest.  Of the ₱600 million to be paid, 

₱200 million will be paid upfront and balance of ₱400 million over a period of five (5) years 

at 5 % p.a. interest rate.  There will be no opportunity losses for PNB even if the ₱400 

million will be amortized as interest is being paid. 

 

As to the latest proposal made by Novateknika Land Corp. increasing the loan amount to 

be paid at ₱700 million (in this Corporate Rehabilitation proceedings the proposal is for 

P600 million) with the condition to release the mortgages in Valenzuela, Quirino, Manila 

and Davao City, Rehabilitation Receiver has no means of fully evaluating the latest 

proposal with the additional condition of releasing the mortgages in Quirino, Manila and 

Davao City. 
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2. Approval of the Rehabilitation Plan will pave the way for the development of the Plastic City 

Compound into a residential community which will not only benefit PNB but also the 

Petitioners and other property owners in the compound. 

  

3. Given that PNB will be granted its motion to convert the proceedings to one of the 

liquidation and ultimately foreclose and take possession of the mortgaged properties, it will 

be quite difficult for PNB to immediately sell or develop same as it seems that the 

mortgaged properties are land locked and situated in the mid to inner part of the Plastic 

City Compound. 

On November 19, 2014, the Petitioners received the Court order dated October 20, 2014 which 
disapproved the enhanced rehabilitation plan of Petitioners and converted the rehabilitation 
case into liquidation. The Court also issued an order which declared the Petitioners insolvent, 
ordered the liquidation of the assets of the Petitioners, and directed the sheriff to immediately 
take possession and safely keep all real and personal properties until the appointment of 
liquidator. 
 
On December 15, 2014, the Petitioners filed a Petition for Review with the Court of Appeals 
(CA) assailing the RTC‟s decision on October 20, 2014. The petition was based on the grounds 
that the Petitioners were never given a chance to establish the maximum extent by which their 
rehabilitation plan may be improved and the RTC committed reversible error in converting the 
rehabilitation proceeding into a liquidation proceeding as the rehabilitation of the Petitioners is 
still feasible.  
 
On December 18, 2015, the CA issued its decision pertaining to the petition for review following 
the issuance of RTC‟s decision. The CA denied the petition and affirmed the decision of the 
RTC. 
 
On January 22, 2016, a Motion for Reconsideration was the filed by the Petitioners praying that 
the decision of the CA be reversed and set aside.  
 
On July 12, 2016, the petitioners received the Resolution dated July 4, 2016 of the Court of 
Appeals, denying petitioner‟ Motion for Reconsideration of the Decision dated December 18, 
2015. Hence, on August 11, 2016, petitioners filed a Petition for Review before the Supreme 
Court, docketed as G.R. No. 225579. 
 
On November 04, 2016, petitioners received the resolution dated September 14, 2016 of the 
Supreme Court, denying the petition for review. On November 21, 2016 petitioners filed a 
Motion for Reconsideration of the said Resolution. On February 28, 2017, upon Petition of 
PNB, the RTC issued an order allowing the suspension of action in the proposed liquidation 
plan until after the comments of the creditors with regards to the amount of remaining obligation 
after foreclosure are taken into consideration in the liquidation plan. On March 1, 2017, the 
RTC issued an order granting PNB to continue with the foreclosure proceedings. The 
Petitioners were given 15 days to respond to the order. Meantime, the Group will maintain its 
warehouse facilities and machineries and equipment to facilitate the continued commercial use 
and maintain cash flows from rental to support its current operations. The Group will explore 
other business opportunities and assess and review its financial status. A capital infusion and 
build-up program is also contemplated in order to breathe life into the Group‟s consolidated 
financial statement of financial position. The size and timing thereof will be directly related to 
the planned entry into both the mining and real estate (industrial estate) sectors. The eventual 
outcome of these matters cannot be determined as at reporting date. As of the date of the 
issuance of the report, the Petitioners is in the process of responding to the order.   

 

Consequently, the consolidated financial statements have been prepared assuming that the 

Group will continue as a going concern. The consolidated financial statements do not include 

any adjustments relating to the recoverability and classification of the recorded assets or the 

recognition and classification of liabilities that might result from the outcome of this uncertainty. 
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Item 4. Submission of Matters to a Vote of Security Holders 
 
There were no matters submitted to a vote of security holders during the fourth quarter of the fiscal year 
covered. 

 
 
 
 

PART II. OPERATIONAL AND FINANCIAL INFORMATION 
 

Item 5. Market for Issuer‟s Common Equity and Related Stockholder Matters 
 
(1) Market Information 

 

 The principal market of Wellex Industries Inc. common equity is the Philippine Stock Exchange, 
Inc. (PSE) where it was listed in 1958. Here are list of the high and low sales price by quarter for the 
last 3 years: 
 

“  CLASS  A “ 
 
      High  Low 

2016 
 First Quarter   0.205  0.200 
 Second Quarter   0.205  0.198 
 Third Quarter   0.203  0.196 
 Fourth Quarter   0.194  0.193 
2015 
 First Quarter   0.243  0.235 
 Second Quarter   0.200  0.190 
 Third Quarter   0.234  0.216 
 Fourth Quarter   0.210  0.191 
2014  
 First Quarter   0.193  0.187 
 Second Quarter   0.188  0.188 
 Third Quarter    0.196  0.184 
 Fourth Quarter   0.275  0.240 
2013 
 First Quarter   0.270  0.260  

  Second Quarter   0.240  0.235 
  Third Quarter   0.224  0.224 
  Fourth Quarter   0.195  0.195 
 

The high, low and close price information as of April 3, 2017 (latest practical trading date) was 
₱0.190, ₱0.189 and ₱0.190, respectively, for Class A, the only security traded by the Company.  
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(2)  Holders 

a) As of December 31, 2016, there are 3,276,045,637 outstanding common shares and 1,011 
stockholders.  

 
WELLEX INDUSTRIES INCORPORATED AND SUBSIDIARIES 

LIST OF TOP 20 STOCKHOLDERS  
December 31, 2016 

 

 

STOCKHOLDER'S NAME 

 

NATIONALITY 

 

SUBSCRIBED 

 
PERCENTAGE TO 

TOTAL OUTSTANDING 

    

PCD NOMINEE CORP. FILIPINO 894,440,623 27.337 

WILLIAM T. GATCHALIAN FILIPINO 835,000,100 25.520 

DEE HUA T. GATCHALIAN FILIPINO 492,962,532 15.066 

SHERWIN T. GATCHALIAN FILIPINO 317,750,100 9.711 

SHINJI KOBAYASHI FILIPINO 210,650,000 6.438 

ELVIRA A. TING FILIPINO 111,850,000 3.418 

KENNETH T. GATCHALIAN FILIPINO 100,000,100 3.056 

THE WELLEX GROUP, INC. FILIPINO 80,000,000 2.445 

RECOVERY DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION FILIPINO 52,335,090 1.600 

PCD NOMINEE CORPORATION (NON-FILIPINO) OTHERS 50,357,000 1.539 

PACIFIC REHOUSE CORPORATION FILIPINO 50,000,000 1.528 

ORIENT PACIFIC CORPORATION FILIPINO 36,340,000 1.111 

LI CHIH-HUI FILIPINO 23,500,000 0.718 

WELLEX GLOBAL EQUITIES, INC. FILIPINO 4,050,000 0.124 

INTERNATIONAL POLYMER CORP. FILIPINO 2,700,000 0.083 

CANDICE CHOA COCUACO FILIPINO 850,000 0.026 

RODOLFO S. ETRELLADO FILIPINO 750,000 0.023 

PROBITY SEC. MGT. CORP. FILIPINO 463,200 0.014 

RICHARD L. RICARDO FILIPINO 460,000 0.014 

REGINA CAPITAL DEVELOPMENT 
CORPORATION 

FILIPINO 300,000 0.009 

 
 
(3)  Dividends 

 
The company's Articles of Incorporation states that dividends may be declared only out of the 

unrestricted retained earnings.  The Company has declared no cash dividends on its common shares 
for the last 7 calendar years.  The Company's financial statements as of December 31, 2016 reflect 
negative retained earnings.  Thus, unless the Company's retained earnings position changes, the 
directors will not be able to legally declare any dividends on its common shares. 
 
Wellex Industries Inc. has no restrictions that limit the ability to pay dividends on common equity. 
 
 
(4)    Recent Sales of Unregistered or Exempt Securities 

There are no recent sales of unregistered or exempt securities. 
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Item 6. Management‟s Discussion and Analysis or Plan Operation 
 
1. Plan of Operation 

 

2. Management‟s Discussion and Analysis 
 
Since the Company ceased its manufacturing operations due to, among others, high production costs 
and stiff competition, the focus of its operations was shifted to leasing its warehouse facilities. The 
Company reorganized its operations by leasing out its vacant facilities to interested operators. Likewise, 
the Company continuously exerts efforts to maintain its machineries and equipment with a view of 
inviting foreign partners with modern technologies to revive the plastic manufacturing business and to 
be able to compete in local market. 
 
In 2007 and prior years, the Company‟s business of mining and oil exploration became secondary to 
real estate and energy development.  On January 28, 2008, the BOD approved the amendment of the 
Company‟s primary purpose from a holding company to a company engaged in the business of mining 
and oil exploration.  The purpose of the amendment of the primary purpose was essentially to enable 
the Company to ride the crest of a then resurgent mining industry including oil exploration of the 
country‟s offshore oil fields. The Company„s strategy is to identify mining properties with proven mineral 
deposits particularly nickel, chromite, gold and copper  covered by MPSAs and to negotiate for either a  
buyout or enter into a joint venture arrangement. For its oil and mineral exploration activities, the 
Company has identified and conducted initial discussions with potential investors. 
 
However, the continuing global financial crises dampened the metal and oil prices that adversely 
affected the investment environment of mining and oil and mineral exploration industry of the country.  
The Department of Environment and Natural Resources has also been very strict in their interpretation 
of various mining laws such that around 100 mining companies have been forced to stop operations. 
 
The company is considering its re-entry into the real estate market, specifically the development of 
industrial estates/subdivisions, for which it has already gained sufficient expertise in its operations in 
Valenzuela City. 
 
 
Projected Plan For The Next Twelve (12) Months: 
 
The Group is praying for a favorable decision on its filed Motion for Reconsideration before the 
Supreme Court on the Valenzuela RTC‟s order dated October 20, 2014 that disapproved its enhanced 
rehabilitation plan and converted the proposed rehabilitation case into liquidation.  The Group plans for 
the next twelve months for both favorable and unfavorable decisions are as follows: 
 
If granted with favorable decisions: 
 
Plan of Operation   
 
The Agreement with Avida Land Corporation (ALC) for the development of the real estate will be 
pursued.  The project in Valenzuela City will be undertaken in a joint venture with Philippine Estate 
Corporation (PHES), an affiliate, to convert industrial real estate into commercial and residential zones 
to increase its value. The plan will be implemented over a span of five (5) years, with the Group to 
expect gross income projections of some ₱4.214 billion from 2017 to 2021. 
 
The Parent Company, on the other hand, will re-study its planned investment into the mining industry 
via acquisition of a company with an existing Mineral Product Service Agreement (MPSA) with the 
Mines and Geosciences Bureau (MGB). A short listing of mining companies was already discussed on 
the Board on its meeting in 2015, and some new targets have also been discussed recently.  It is 
expected that due to the current inactivity of the mining sector, several under-valued opportunities are 
becoming available on the market. 
 
Capital Generation and Satisfaction 
 
Based on current operation, the Company‟s cash requirements can be generated internally from 
continues rental income from the remaining lease contracts. However, should there be substantial 
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deviation from the Company‟s commercial activities there might be a need to raise funds by way of 
advances from shareholders or officers and affiliates.  The Group has substantial amount of trade 
receivables and receivables from related parties amounting to ₱219.39 million as of September 30, 
2016 which are realizable upon demand. The management believes that resources are sufficient for 
projected plans for the next twelve months. 
 
Project Research and Development 
 
The Group is affiliated with a group of mining companies. Research for areas with potential mineral 
deposits is being outsourced through the affiliate‟s group of researchers composed of geologists and 
mining engineers. On the other hand, the Group is in agreement with ALC for the development of the 
Plastic City, commencement of which is pending until such time that the Supreme Court decides on the 
Group‟s Motion for Reconsideration on Corporation Rehabilitation Case. 
 
Ocular inspections for suitable raw land for development into industrial subdivisions are on-going in 
Cavite, Laguna, Batangas and Bulacan.  Discussions have been carried out with local government city 
planning officials in order to determine which sites are likely candidates for long-term success.  The 
group is regularly consulting with various urban planners and construction engineers to develop 
financial feasibility models for these proposed industrial estates. 
 
Manpower and Capital Asset Requirements 
 
Manpower will be sourced when needed and when specific operations will commence.  Machinery and 
equipment will be provided by PHES and ALC as part of the joint venture agreement for the real estate 
development plan.  There are no plans yet for the acquisition of exploration equipment for mining 
activities since acquiring a mining company is still in process of evaluation by the Board.  
 

If decision will be unfavorable: 
 
The Group will abide by the decision of the Supreme Court. While waiting for the decision, the Group 
will maintain its warehouse facilities and machineries and equipment to facilitate the continued 
commercial use and maintain cash flows from rental to support current operations. 
 
The length of review by the court will give the Group enough time to explore other business 
opportunities and assess and review its financial status.  A capital infusion and build-up program is also 
contemplated in order to breathe life into the company‟s balance sheet.  The size and timing thereof will 
be directly related to the planned entry into both the mining and the real estate (industrial estate) 
sectors. 
 
   
a)   Key Performance Indicators 
 
The Company and its subsidiaries determine their performance on the following five (5) key 
performance indicators. 

1. Revenue Growth – the company gauge its performances by determining rental income 
and the number of tenants for the year. For the year ended December 31, 2016, the 
Group has an average of ₱712,269 rental income per tenant (with 21 areas being 
leased) or a decrease of ₱184,089 or 25.85% as compared to last year (with 17 areas 
being leased out). Current year rental income is lower than last year due to termination 
of some of lease contracts to prepare the land for development as entered into 
agreement with ALC. 

As the company terminates some of its lease contracts with various tenants resulted by 
the sale of the land with ALC, rental rates were raised to cover direct expenses. 

2. Receivables – the company assesses the collection receivables and management of 
credit line by determining the past due ration done thru the aging receivables. The 
company considers receivables over 60 days as past due. This is derived by dividing 
past due receivables by the total outstanding receivable.  

3. Gross Profit Margin – this is derived by dividing the gross profit over the revenues 
amount.  
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4. Working Capital – to meet the obligations of the company, it is measured by 
determining current assets over current obligations.  

5. Advances by the Affiliates – this is to determine, how much the obligations of the 
company of which, are the affiliated companies are the responsible in paying that 
liabilities.  

 
  Indicator    2016  2015  

  Revenue    25.85%            20.75%  
  Receivables (Past Due Ratio)  44.64%            10.15%  
  Gross Profit Rate   36.75%            51.06%  
  Working Capital                    796.26%        325.80% 

   Advances Ratio      0.00%  0.00% 
 
For the year 2016, all working capital requirements came from the rental income generated by the 
subsidiaries and advances from affiliates. 

 
 
Financial Highlights 
 

The following table shows the comparative operating data and financial statements of the Company for 
the years ending December 31, 2016 and 2015. 
 

    
As of December 31  

( Amounts in Php '000) 

     2016    2015 

Income Statement       

     Rental Income   14,958 15,238 

     Less : Total Expenses  (34,162) (33,145) 

     Income (Loss) from Continuing Operations   (19,204) (17,907) 

     Other income (expenses)  129,574 453,714 

     Less: Income tax expense – current & deferred  (2,588) (243) 

      Net Income (Loss) for the Year  107,782 435,564 

      Earnings (Loss) Per Share   0.329 0.1330 

  

 
As of December 31 

(Amounts in Php „000) 

  2016 2015 

Balance Sheet      

     Current Assets   144,594 85,762 

     Investment properties   981,109 1,003,957 

     Investments in a joint venture   542,573 542,573 

     Plant, property and equipment   28,372 45,710 

     Advances to affiliates   131,131 119,734 

     Other assets   181 181 

          Total Assets   1,827,960 1,797,917 

      

     Current liabilities   18,159 26,323 

     Non-current liabilities   497,406 514,555 

     Stockholder's equity   1,312,395 1,257,038 

          Total Liabilities & Equity   1,827,960 1,797,917 
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CHANGES IN RESULTS OF OPERATION 
 

Revenues and Earnings per share 

 Total revenues for the year 2016 and 2015 are ₱15M and ₱15.2M, respectively. The Group has 
ceased commercial operations since 2002 and currently disposed to lease out its warehouse 
facilities. Decrease of ₱0.2M or 1.32% is due to termination of other lease contracts for 
buildings and warehouses to prepare the land as covered by memorandum of agreement with 
ALC for the development of the Plastic City compound. As of December 31, 2016, the Group 
has nine (9) tenants occupying 21 areas, more than that of last year. Rental rates were 
increased to cover overhead and fixed expenses. 

 Earnings (loss) per share comparisons from year 2016 and 2015 as follows: ₱0.0329 and 
₱0.1330 respectively. 

Cost and Expenses 

 Total expenses as reflected on the table consist of direct cost, operating expenses and finance 
cost net of other income for each year. 

 Direct cost consisted primarily of depreciation, security services, repairs and maintenance, 
property taxes and insurance. Direct cost for 2016 increased by ₱2M or 26.67% as compared 
to last year due higher property taxes paid for the current year (increased by ₱1.9M) and 
increase in repairs and maintenance made during the current year (increased by ₱0.1M).  

 Operating expenses for 2016 decreased by ₱1M or 3.89% due to net effect of: (a) decreased in 
depreciation expense (₱0.2M); (b) decreased in professional fees paid for the year due to 
appraisal made and increase in legal and audit fees in 2015 (₱1M); (c) decreased in salaries 
and wages (₱0.2M); (d) increased in communication, light and power (₱0.2M); (e) decreased in 
taxes and licenses (₱0.8M) and (f) increased in other expenses (₱0.6M). 

 

CHANGES IN FINANCIAL CONDITION 
 
Current Assets: 

Receivables 

 This account consists of trade receivable from rental, advances to employees and reimbursable 
utilities expenses from tenants of PCIC. Rental receivables are collectible monthly based on 
terms of the contract. This year, trade receivable account increased by ₱57.3M or 389.80% due 
to receivables from previous subsidiary that were not eliminated during consolidation. These 
subsidiaries (Philfoods Asia, Inc., Weltex Industries, Inc. and MPC Plastic Corp.) were sold to 
third party last February 10, 2016. Outstanding receivables from these previous subsidiaries 
were retained on respective financial statements of Parent Company, Wellex Industries, Inc. 
and Plastic City Industrial Corporation. As of December 31, 2016, only receivables from 
Philfoods Asia, Inc. are fully covered by valuation allowance amounting to ₱58.1M. The credit 
quality and aging of trade and other receivables are fully disclosed in the Notes to Consolidated 
Financial Statements. 

Installment Contract Receivable 

 This account pertains to receivable from Avida Land Corp. (ALC) in connection with the 
Contract to Sell (CTS) entered by Pacific Plastic Corp. (PPC), a PCIC Subsidiary, and ALC last 
December 17, 2012, for the sale of 25,203 sqm of land located in Valenzuela City. The land is 
covered by the MOA with ALC and was classified as investment property with a carrying value 
of ₱75,609,000 which is equal to its fair value at the time of sale as determined by the recent 
appraisal. (see Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements). 

The land was sold for a total purchase price of ₱63,685,440 (inclusive of VAT) payable in 10% 
down payment, which was received in 2012, and the balance payable in three (3) equal 
installments from 2013 to 2015. PPC recognized loss on sale amounting to ₱18,747,000 in 
2012. As of December 31, 2016 and 2015, current portion of installment contract receivable 
amounted to ₱57,316,896.  

Upon receipt by PPC of the full payment of the purchase and provided that ALC is not in 
violation of the terms of the CTS or upon the request of the ALC, the parties shall execute the 
corresponding Deed of  Absolute Sale covering the Property substantially in accordance with 
the Deed of Absolute Sale. 
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Prepaid expenses and other current assets 

 This account increased by ₱2.2M or 23.66% due to recognition of creditable withholding taxes 
and Input VAT incurred for the year. The carrying amounts of the creditable withholding tax and 
input taxes are reduced to the extent that they are no longer probable that sufficient income tax 
due and revenue subject to VAT, respectively, will be available to allow all or part of the 
creditable withholding and input taxes to be utilized.  
As of December 31, 2016, no provision for impairment has been recorded since management 
believes that the accounts are fully realizable. 

 
 
Noncurrent Assets: 

Advances to Affiliates 

 This account consists of advances made by the company to finance the working capital 
requirements of its subsidiaries. 

 The recorded balance as of December 31, 2016 and 2015 amounted to ₱131.1 million and 
₱119.7 million, respectively. The Group has also made offsetting arrangements to settle 
intercompany receivables and payables. 

 
Investment Properties 

This account consists of land and buildings and improvements held primarily to earn rentals 
and for capital appreciation and future development. The land and buildings and improvements 
were situated in Valenzuela, Metro Manila and Rodriguez (formerly Montalban) Rizal is carried 
at revalued amounts as determined by an independent firm of appraisers. A decrease by 
₱22.9M is due to net effect of depreciation recognized for the year amounting to ₱3.1M which 
was charged to direct cost, and disposal of land with a carrying value of ₱19.8M. PCIC 
subsidiary, Rexlon Industrial Corp., sold its land last April 2016 for a total consideration of 
₱33.1M. The Company recognized ₱12.99M gain from this sale. 

On December 9, 2015, independent appraisers assessed that the aggregate fair value of 
Group‟s investment properties (which includes land, land improvements and buildings and 
improvements) was above its costs, and recovery of previously recognized impairment loss of 
₱337,293,585 was recognized for the year 2015. The fair value is determined using the 
combination of cost and market approach.     

Interest in a Joint Operation 

 This account consists of parcels of land contributed to a joint venture through a Joint Venture 
Agreement entered into in 1997 between PCIC subsidiaries (Inland Container Corporation, 
Rexlon Industrial Corporation and Kennex Container Corporation) with Philippine Estates 
Corporation (PEC) as Developer and PCIC subsidiaries and other affiliates as co-landowners.  

The developer is entitled to forty percent (40%) of the net proceeds after deducting all relevant 
taxes, marketing and administrative expenses, and the remaining sixty percent (60%) of the 
shall constitute the owners share, divided proportionately to the areas of property contributed. 
Based on the recent appraisal of the property conducted by an independent firm of appraisers 
on December 9, 2015, it was determined that the fair value of land, land improvements and 
buildings and building improvements contributed to the joint venture is higher than its carrying 
amount. Previously recognized impairment loss amounting to ₱159.6M was reversed. The fair 
value of land is determined using the combination of income capitalization approach, cost 
approach and market approach. 

The Group recognized revenue amounting to ₱1.6M representing its share in the sale of joint 
venture lots in 2015. As at December 31, 2016, outstanding receivable from PEC amounted to 
₱12.6M which pertain to the Group‟s share in the sale of lot net of expenses.   

Property, Plant and Equipment  

 This consists mainly of land, buildings and various equipment of PCIC subsidiaries and 
Philfoods used for the manufacture of plastic products and food processing. 

 Depreciation and amortization are computed using the straight –line method over the estimated 
lives of the assets. See notes to financial statement. 

 The decrease is due to the depreciation provision during the year. At present, property, plant 
and equipment are not subject to any liens or encumbrances. 
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 Total depreciation charged to operating expenses amounted to ₱13.3M, ₱13.5M and 
₱14.021M in 2016, 2015 and 2014, respectively. 

 Other Assets  

 This consists mainly of Refundable Deposits.  An amount of ₱0.181M was recorded in year 
2016 and 2015. 

 

Current Liabilities: 

Accounts Payable  

 This account consists of trade payables to various suppliers of PCIC subsidiaries, deferred 
rental and Value Added Tax. 

 The amount recorded in year 2016 and 2015 are ₱15.4M and ₱23.9M, respectively. The 
decrease of ₱8.5M or 35.56% was due to settlement of subsidiaries‟ payable during the year 
using the proceeds from the sale of investment property. 

 Advances from Affiliates and Stockholders  

 This represents non-interest bearing cash advances extended by the Affiliates and 
Stockholders to the Company and Subsidiaries for working capital requirements. 

 A decreased by ₱17.1M or 3.33% was recorded in 2016 due to the offsetting of advances to 
and from Plastic City Corporation and other related parties. 

Advances from Lessee 

 Lease contracts include payment of advance rental by the lessee which shall be refunded 
without interest on the expiration of the lease or pre-termination of the lease period, less any 
corresponding obligation and damages. An increase by ₱0.3M or 13.04% pertains to advance 
rental on the new and renewal of lease contracts. 

 
 

(i) Summary of Material Trends, Events and Uncertainties 

Plastic City Industrial Corporation and its Subsidiaries 

PCIC and its subsidiaries have ceased operations but have leased out their warehouse facilities. 
The intention of the Group is to continue its operations by focusing on “injection moulding” due to its 
very encouraging prospect and which was shown to have a high viability rating that will contribute 
highly towards the Group‟s maximum operations and financial position. Management is 
continuously in search of reliable joint venture partners who have means to continue its operations. 
 
On October 28, 2010, PCIC subsidiaries (namely ICC, PPC and KCC) with certain affiliates jointly 
filed a petition for corporate rehabilitation in order to revive its manufacturing operations. Details of 
the rehabilitation were fully disclosed in the notes to financial statement and in Item 3 Legal 
Proceedings.  
 

(ii) Events that will Trigger Direct of Contingent Financial Obligation 

Since the Plastic City Industrial Corporation ceased in commercial operation there are no events 
that will trigger direct of contingent financial obligation that is material to Wellex Industries Inc. 
including any default or acceleration of an obligation. 
(Please see the notes in Audited Consolidated Financial Statements.) 

 
 (iii)   Material Off-Balance Sheet Transactions, Arrangements, Obligations 

There are no material off-balance sheet transactions, arrangements, obligations (including 
contingent obligations), and other relationships of Wellex Industries Inc. with unconsolidated entities 
or other persons created during the reporting period. The present activity of the company is focused 
on reorganizing its operations in preparation for its new businesses. 

 
(iv)   Commitment For Capital Expenditures 

Since the Plastic City Industrial Corporation ceased in commercial operation there are no 
commitments on major capital expenditures.  
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(v) Any Known Trends, Events of Uncertainties (Material Impact on Net Sales / Net Income) 
Since Plastic City Industrial Corporation ceased in commercial operation and decided to lease out 
its warehouse facilities, net sales and eventually, the Group‟s net income was affected materially.  
 
Rental Income recorded for the year 2016 compared to 2015 decreased by 1.32% is due to 
termination of other lease contracts covered by the pending memorandum of agreement with ALC 
for the development of the Plastic City compound. As of December 31, 2016 there are nine (9) 
lessees occupying 21 areas such as the warehouses, shipyards, open spaces and extensions 
inside the Plastic City premise. Rental rates were increased to cover fixed and overhead expenses. 
 
Current ratio (current assets over current liabilities) as of December 31, 2016 is 796.26% with 
current assets of ₱144.6M over ₱18.2M current liabilities. The Group‟s policy to address liquidity 
risk is to maintain a balance between continuity of funding through cash advances from the Parent 
Company and affiliates. Payment of current liabilities such as government taxes, employees‟ 
premium contributions, etc. was funded through these cash advances. The Group does not expect 
to pay its liabilities to related parties within twelve months after the reporting date. Furthermore, 
advances from affiliates and stockholders were settled through assignment and offsetting among 
the Group.   

 
(vi) Significant Element of Income or Loss That Did Not Arise From Continuing Operation 

Philfoods Asia, Inc., ceased its operations in 2002. PCIC and subsidiaries ceased manufacturing 
operations in 2001 and leased out their warehouse/ building facilities.  The intention of the 
Company is to continue its operation by focusing on activities such as “injection molding due to their 
very encouraging prospects and which have shown to have a high viability rating that will contribute 
highly towards the Company‟s maximum operation and financial position. 
 
But the company is now more focus on leasing its warehouses. 
 
The results of operations for the years ended December 31, 2016 and 2015 are as follows: 

 

 2016 2015 
 

Rental Income ₱14,957,639    ₱  15,238,093    

Direct Cost and Expenses 9,461,194 7,457,120 

Gross Profit 5,496,445 7,780,973 

Operating Expenses 24,701,008 25,687,589 

Income from Operations (19,204,563) (17,906,616) 

Other Income (expenses)  130,152,040 454,304,693 

 110,947,477 436,398,077 

Finance Cost (     576,785) (    590,829) 

Income (Loss) Before Tax 110,370,692 435,807,248 

Income Tax Expense   

   Current (2,588,233) (187,439) 

   Deferred – ( 56,259) 

Net Loss for the Year ₱107,782,459 ₱  435,563,550 

 
 
(vii) Material Changes on Line Items in Financial Statements 

 
Here as some analyses: 
 
Income Statement:   2016       2015  Difference     % 
 
 Rental Income        ₱14,957,639 ₱15,238,093               ₱280,454   1.84% 

- As of December 31, 2016 there are 9 companies occupying 21 warehouses, shipyards and 
open spaces within the Plastic City compound. The decrease was due to termination of some 
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of lease contracts for land covered by the pending memorandum of agreement between the 
Group and ALC for the real estate conversion from industrial to commercial and residential. 
Though with lower number of buildings and open spaces being leased out, rental rates where 
increase to cover fixed and overhead expenses. 
 
Direct Cost and Expenses   ₱9,461,194  ₱7,457,120           ₱ 2,004,074       26.87% 
- Repairs & maintenance, security services, property taxes, insurance and depreciation are the 
major accounts. Increase was due to repairs made and maintenance cost during the year 
(₱22,433) and higher property taxes paid for the current year (increased by ₱1,981,792).  

     
 Operating Expenses           ₱24,701,008  ₱25,687,589          ₱  986,581           3.84% 

- Significant decrease is due to decreased in (a) depreciation expense (₱0.2M); (b) decreased 
in professional fees paid for the year due to appraisal made and increase in legal and audit 
fees in 2015 (₱1M); (c) decreased in salaries and wages (₱0.2M); (d) increased in 
communication, light and power (₱0.2M); (e) decreased in taxes and licenses (₱0.8M) and (f) 
increased in other expenses (₱0.6M). 
 
Other Income (Loss)      ₱ 130,152,040          ₱454,304,693          ₱324,152,653    71.35% 
- Other income (loss) for 2016 is composed of net effect of: gain on sale of investment in 

subsidiaries (₱122.58M), gain on sale of investment properties (₱12.99M), interest income 
(₱0.01M), miscellaneous income (₱0.3M), bad debts and other charges (₱5.66M). Other 
income for 2015 is net effect of miscellaneous income from scrap sales (₱0.05M), interest 
income from bank deposits (₱0.008M), reversal of impairment loss on investment properties 
and joint venture (₱496.9M), reversal of accounts payable (₱2.8M), gain on sale of joint 
venture (₱1.6M) and impairment loss recognized for 2015 on investment properties and 
property and equipment (₱47M). Due to pending legal case of the Group on its filed petition 
for corporate rehabilitation and with the lower court‟s decision to convert the three (3) 
subsidiaries involved to undergo into liquidation process, the management planned to assess 
value of its assets by hiring independent firm of appraisers last December 9, 2015. This 
appraisal resulted to significant recognition of income by reversing previously recognized 
impairment loss on investment properties and joint operation.  
 

 
Balance Sheet:    2016       2015  Difference     % 

  

 Advances to Affiliates       ₱131,130,168           ₱119,733,275           ₱11,397,343    9.52% 
- A non-bearing interest cash advances extended by the Affiliate to the company for their 

working capital requirements. The Group, in the normal course of business, has transactions with 
related parties. Receivables from related parties with common key management are normally 
collected the following year, unsecured, non-interest bearing and with no guarantee. The Group has 
also made offsetting arrangements to settle intercompany receivables and payables. 
  

Receivables (Trade and other receivables and Installment contract receivables)  
          ₱129,353,043           ₱ 71,979,885            ₱57,373,158    79.71% 

- Includes rental receivables which are collectible monthly based on terms of contract. Increase 
in trade receivables amounting to ₱57.4M pertains to receivables from previous subsidiaries that 
were no longer eliminated during consolidation. Other receivables include advances to employees 
and reimbursable utilities expenses from PCIC subsidiaries tenants which also increase by ₱0.002M 
for the current year. The credit quality and aging of trade and other receivables are fully disclosed in 
Annex A.5 under Note 26 of Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.  
  

Investment Properties ₱981,108,519  ₱1,003,957,213  ₱22,848,694    2.28% 
- Increase is due to net effect of depreciation recognized for the year amounting to ₱3.1M 

which was charged to direct cost and disposal of land property of a subsidiary with a carrying value 
of ₱19.8M. On December 9, 2015, independent appraisers assessed that the aggregate fair value of 
Group‟s investment properties (which includes land, land improvements and buildings and 
improvements) was above its costs, and recovery of previously recognized impairment loss of 
₱337,293,585 was recognized for the year 2015. The fair value is determined using the combination 
of cost and market approach.     
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Property Plant & Equipment      
    ₱ 28,372,497         ₱45,710,450               ₱17,337,953    37.93% 

- Decrease is due to provision for depreciation expense for the year amounting to ₱13.3M and 
adjustment on the carrying value of machineries and equipment amounting to ₱4M.  
 

Advances from Affiliates & Stockholders       
₱496,822,360        ₱513,853,538            ₱17,031,178     3.31% 

 - In prior years, the Group obtained unguaranteed and non-interest bearing cash advances 
from related parties intended to finance its operating expenses, capital expenditures and payment 
of outstanding obligations. The Group has not made any arrangement for the terms, security and 
guarantee on the advances as the subsidiaries has ceased its manufacturing operations. The 
advances are payable in cash upon settlement depending on the availability of funds. The Group, 
however, looks into possibility of offsetting arrangements to settle the obligations.  

- The Group obtains non-interest bearing advances from stockholders and key officers for 
working capital purposes. These advances have no guarantee and definite terms of repayment 
period. Payment will depend on the availability of funds. This amount are payable in cash upon 
settlement. 

-Decrease for the year ended December 31, 2016 pertains to transaction with related parties 
for the settlement of the Groups obligations such as bank loans and current liabilities. 
 Current Ratio:  Current Assets / Current Liabilities     = 796.26% 
  
 

Material changes on line items in financial statements are presented under the captions 
„Changes in Financial Condition” and „Changes in Operating Results” 

 
 Please Refer to the Attached Notes to Financial Statements. 

  
(viii)   Effect of Seasonal Changes in the Financial Condition or Results of Operations 

The financial condition or results of operations is not affected by any seasonal change. 
 

 (ix)     Financial Risk Disclosure 

The Group is exposed to a variety of financial risk which results from both its operating and 
financing activities. The Group‟s risk management is coordinated with the Board of Directors, 
and focuses on actively securing the short-term cash flows by minimizing the financial markets. 

The Group does not actively engage in the trading of financial assets for speculative purposes 
nor does it write options. 

The most significant financial risks to which the Group is exposed to are described below: 

a) Credit risk 

Credit risk is managed on a Group basis. Credit risk arises from cash, trade and other 
receivables, installment contract receivable and advances to related parties. 

The maximum credit risk exposure of the financial assets is the carrying amount of the 
financial assets shown on the face of statement of financial position (with trade and other 
receivables and advances to related parties presented gross of allowance for doubtful 
accounts).  

The credit quality of financial assets is described below: 

Cash in Bank 

The Group deposits its cash balance in commercial and universal bank to minimize credit 
risk exposure. 

Trade and other receivables 

The Group assesses credit risk on trade accounts receivable for indicators of impairment 
by reviewing the age of accounts. As at December 31, 2016 and 2015, the Group classifies 
all its trade receivable as past due and impaired. Allowance for doubtful accounts had been 
provided to cover uncollectible balance. The Group does not hold any collateral as security 
for these receivables. 
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Credit risk arising from rental income from leasing of buildings is primarily managed 
through a tenant selection process. Prospective tenants are evaluated on the basis of 
payment track record and other credit information. In accordance with the previsions of the 
lease contracts, the lessees are required to deposit with the Group security deposits and 
advance rentals which helps reduce the Group‟s credit risk exposure in case of defaults by 
the tenants. For existing tenants, the Group has put in place a monitoring and follow-up 
system. Receivables are aged and analyzed on a continuous basis to minimize credit risk 
associated with these receivables. 

Advances to related parties  

As at December 31, 2016 and 2015, the Group classifies advances to related parties as 
past due but not impaired with certain portion determined to be past due and impaired. 

The Company does not hold any collateral as security on the receivables. 

The management continues to review advances to related parties for any legally 
enforceable right to offset with liabilities with the expressed intention of the borrower to 
settle on a net basis. Certain subsidiaries filed a corporate rehabilitation as plan to revive 
its operation for the benefit of stockholder and affiliates. 

Certain trade and other receivables and advances to related parties were assessed to be 
impaired and allowance for doubtful accounts amounting to ₱56,413,260 as at December 
31, 2016 and 2015, respectively, have been provided. 

The individually impaired receivables mainly relates to customers and affiliates which are 
difficult economic situations or have ceased commercial operations. 

b) Liquidity risk 

The Group‟s policy is to maintain a balance between continuity of funding through cash 
advances from related parties. 

Please refer to the attached audited financial statement for the details of the Group‟s 
remaining contractual maturity for its financial liabilities. The table has been drawn up 
based on undiscounted cash flows of financial liabilities based on earliest date on which the 
Group can be required to pay. 

Substantial portion of the Group‟s financial liabilities consist of advances from related 
parties. The Group does not expect to pay its liabilities to related parties within twelve (12) 
months after the reporting date. Furthermore, advances from affiliates and stockholders 
were settled through assignment and offsetting among the Group. 

As at December 31, 2016, payment of borrowings was suspended as it is subject to 
restructuring. Terms and interest rate is renegotiated with the lender bank including 
possible waiver of portion of interest and penalties. The loan was secured by real 
properties of the Group. 

(x) Disclosure under SEC Memorandum Circular No. 3, Series of 2012 

PFRS 9, Financial Instruments.  The standard requires all recognized financial assets that are 
within the scope of PAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement to be 
subsequently measured at amortized cost or at fair value.  Specifically, debt investments that 
are held within a business model whose objective is to collect the contractual cash flows, and 
that have contractual cash flows that are solely for payments of principal and interest on the 
outstanding balance are generally measured at amortized cost at the end of subsequent 
reporting periods.  All other debt investments and equity investments are measured at their fair 
values at the end of subsequent reporting periods.  For financial liabilities that are designated 
as at fair value through profit or loss, the amount of change in the fair value of the financial 
liability that is attributable to changes in the credit risk of that liability is presented in other 
comprehensive income, unless the recognition of the effects of changes in the liability's credit 
risk in other comprehensive income would create or increase an accounting mismatch in profit 
or loss.  Changes in fair value attributable to a financial liability's credit risk are not 
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subsequently reclassified to profit or loss. The standard is to be effective no earlier than the 
annual periods beginning January 1, 2018, with earlier application permitted. 

 
The management does not anticipate that the application of PFRS 9 will have a significant 
impact on the Group's consolidated financial statements as the Group financial assets and 
financial liabilities will continue to be measured at amortized cost. 
 
 

Item 7. Financial Statements 
The consolidated Financial Statements and related Notes to Financial Statements of the Company are 
incorporated herein by reference and attached as an integral part of this Annual Report. 

 

Item 8. Changes in and Disagreements with Accountants on Accounting and Financial 
Disclosure 

 
Information on Independent Accountant and other Related Matters 
 
(1) External Audit Fees and Services 

(a)   Audit and related fees for Wellex Industries Incorporated and subsidiaries is ₱1,478,400 in 
2016 and ₱1,979,040 in 2015 for expressing an opinion on the financial statements and 
assistance in preparing the annual income tax return. Any deficiencies in internal control and 
detected misstatements and fraudulent or illegal acts are other information given to the attention 
of the management.  

(b)   Tax fees – See notes to financial statements. 
(c)    Other fees – See notes to financial statements. 
(d) Audit committee‟s approval policies and procedures for the above services – the committee will 

evaluate the proposals from known external audit firms. The review will focus on quality of 
service, commitment to deadline and fees as a whole, and no one factor should necessarily be 
determinable.  

 
(2) Changes and disagreements with Accountants on Accounting and Financial Disclosure 

 
No independent accountant who was previously engaged as the principal accountant to audit Wellex 
Industries Inc. Financial Statements, on an independent accountant on whom the principal 
accountant expressed reliance in its report regarding a significant subsidiary, has resigned (or 
indicated it has declined to stand for re-election after the completion of the current audit) or was 
dismissed in the two most recent fiscal years or any subsequent interim period. Furthermore, there 
was no disagreement with the former accountant on any matter of accounting principles or practices, 
financial statement disclosures, or auditing scope or procedure. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



25 

 

PART III – CONTROL AND COMPENSATION INFORMATION 
 
 

Item 9. Directors and Executive Officers of the Issuer  
 

(1) Directors, including Independent Directors and Executive Officers 

a. There are ten (10) members of the board, two (2) of whom are independent directors. 

 Names, ages, citizenship and position and office of all directors and executive officers 

 

Name Age Citizenship Position and Office 

Rogelio D. Garcia 75 Filipino Chairman of the Board  

Kenneth T. Gatchalian 40 Filipino President / Director 

Elvira A.Ting 56 Filipino Vice-President/Director 

Richard L. Ricardo 54 Filipino Treasurer/Director 

William T. Gatchalian 68 Filipino Director 
Atty. Lamberto B. Mercado, 
Jr. 

51 Filipino Director 

Omar M. Guinomla 44 Filipino Director 

Joson T. Lim 40 Filipino Director 

James B. Palit-Ang 51 Filipino Director 

Sergio R. Ortiz-Luis, Jr. 73 Filipino Independent Director 

Byoung Hyun Suh 58 Korean Independent Director 

Atty. Mariel L. Francisco 34 Filipino Corporate Secretary 
 
 
 b. Terms of Office as a Director  

The Directors of the Company are elected at the annual stockholders' meeting to hold office 
until the next succeeding annual meeting and until their respective successors have been 
elected and qualified. Thus, the term of the office of each director is one year, until the Board of 
Directors at its first meeting following the Meeting of the Stockholders has elected their successors 
annually. Their respective terms of office are until the corresponding meeting of the Board of 
Directors in the next year or until the successor shall have been elected or shall have qualified. 

c. Business experiences during the past five years and other directorships. 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Name Corporation Position 

Rogelio D. Garcia 
 

Present: 
 

 
Chairman of the Board Wellex Industries, Inc.  Chairman since 2005 

Filipino Forum Pacific, Inc.  Chairman since Nov. 2014 

75 years old   Director since 2004 

Bachelor of Laws (LLB) Previous:  

University of the Philippines ConyBio Philippines, Inc.  CEO 1997-2000 

1961 NIR Placement Center, Inc.  Executive Consultant 1998-2000 
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Name Corporation Position 

Kenneth T. Gatchalian Present:  

President/Director Wellex Industries, Inc. President since Sept. 2012 

Filipino  Director since 2002 

40 years old  Treasurer since 2002-Sept. 2012 

B.S. in Architecture  The Wellex Group, Inc. Director since 2002 

 University of Texas, USA  VP for Special Projects 2011 

 Forum Pacific, Inc. Director since 2002 

  Treasurer since 2010 

 Waterfront Philippines, Inc. Vice Chairman since 2001 

 Philippine Estates Corporation President/CEO Oct. 9, 2015, 2010-2011,  

  EVP & COO 2000-2010 

  Director 2000-2011 

Name Corporation Position 

Elvira A. Ting Present:  

Vice President/Director Wellex Industries, Inc. Vice President/Director since 1999 

Filipino Philippine Estates Corporation President/CEO 1997-2010 

  55 year old  President/CEO Sept. 2011 - present 

BSBA major in Management  Waterfront Philippines, Inc. Treasurer/Director since 2001 

Phil. School of Business Forum Pacific Inc. Director since 1996 

Administration Acesite (Hotels) Phils., Inc.   Vice Chairman/Director since 2000 

 Orient Pacific Corporation Chairman/President/Director  
                 since 2010 
  Crisanta Realty Development Corp. Chairman/President/Director 2011  

  Recovery Development Corp.   Vice President/Director 2011            

  The Wellex Group, Inc.   Treasurer/Director 2011 

  Plastic City Industrial Corp.   Director since 1991 

  Previous:  

  PCI Bank  Director 1989-1991 

  Express Savings Bank  Director 1996-2009 

   Chairman 1999-2009 
 

 Air Philippines Corporation  Treasurer/Director 1997-1999 

Name Corporation Position 

Richard L. Ricardo Present:  

Treasurer/Director Wellex Industries, Inc. Treasurer since Sept. 2012 
Filipino  Director since 2010 
53 years old Waterfront Phils., Inc. Corporate Affairs Officer since 2007 

B.S. in Management Economics  Compliance Officer 

  Ateneo De Manila University Acesite (Phils.) Hotel Corp. Vice President for Corporate Affairs 

 Metro Alliance Holdings & Equities VP for External Affairs since Dec. 19, 

 Corp. 2014 
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Name Corporation Position 

William T. Gatchalian Present:  
Director Wellex Industries, Inc. Director since 1999 
Filipino The Wellex Group, Inc. Chairman and President  
67 years old   
B.S. in Management   
  University of the East   

Name Corporation Position 

Atty. Lamberto A. Mercado Jr. Present:  

Director Wellex Industries, Inc. Director since 2005 

Filipino MAHEC and CPDSI Director since 2003 

51 years old AHI, FEZ and ZDI Director since 2004 

Bachelor of Laws (L.L.B.) Forum Pacific, Inc. Director since 1998 

Ateneo de Manila University Waterfront Phil., Inc. Director since 1999 

  School of Laws Lawyer - 1991   
 Previous:  

 
Subic Bay Metropolitan Authority Deputy Administrator 1997-1998 

Name Corporation Position 

Omar M. Guinomla Present:  
Director Wellex Industries, Inc. Director since 2010 
Filipino Forum Pacific, Inc. Director since Nov. 11, 2014 
44 years old Recovery Real Estates Corp. Chairman & President 
A.B. Management Pacific Rehouse Corp. Vice President 
   De La Salle University Orient Pacific Corp. Assistant Corporate Secretary 
Masters in Business 
Administration 

Recovery Development Corp. Assistant Corporate Secretary 

   Ateneo De Manila University   

Name Corporation Position 

Sergio R. Ortiz-Luis, Jr. Present:  
Independent Director Wellex Industries, Inc. Independent Director since  

Nov. 15, 2016 
Filipino Forum Pacific, Inc. Independent Director since  

June 24, 2013 
73 years old Philippine Exporters Confederation President 
De La Salle University Inc. (PHILEXPORT)  

Bachelor of Science in      
Business Administration 

Alliance  Global, Inc. Vice Chairman since 2007 

Central Luzon University  Waterfront Philippines, Inc. Independent Director since 2005 
     PhD in Humanities BA Securities, Inc. Independent Director since 2012 
EARIST    
     PhD in Business Technology   
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2)   Significant Employees 

There are no other employees other than the officers mentioned in the preceding subsection 
who are expected to make significant contribution to the business. 

 
(3)   Family Relationships 

Except for the father and son relationship between Mr. William T. Gatchalian and Mr. Kenneth 
T.  Gatchalian and Ms. Elvira A.Ting who is a sister in law, there are no family relationships among the 
officers listed. 

 
 (4) Involvement in Certain Legal Proceedings 

None of the directors and executive officers was involved in certain legal proceedings during 
the past five (5) years. Neither have they been convicted by final judgment in any criminal proceedings, 
or been subject to any order, judgment or decree of competent jurisdiction, permanently or temporarily 
enjoining, barring, suspending, or otherwise limiting their involvement in any type of business, 
securities, commodities or banking activities, nor found in an action by any court or administrative 
bodies to have violated a securities and commodities law.  
 Registrant is not aware of any legal proceedings to which the registrant or any of its 
subsidiaries or affiliates is a party or which any of their property is the subject. 

Name Corporation Position 

Byoung Hyun Suh Present:  

Independent Director Wellex Industries, Inc. 
Independent Director since October  
28, 2011 

Korean Forum Pacific, Inc. 
Independent Director since June 
2011 

58 years old 
Metro Alliance Holdings & Equities 
Corp. 

Independent Director since 
November 28, 2016 

B.S. in Business Administration Pan Islands, Inc. President since Feb.1995 

 Korea University, Seoul, Korea National Unification Advisory Council President since July 2009 

Korea Southeast Asia Chapter – R.O.K  

Name Corporation Position 

James B. Palit-Ang Present:  

Director Wellex Industries, Inc. Director since Nov. 15, 2016 

Filipino 
Metro Alliance Holdings & Equities 
Corp. 

Treasurer since 2007 

51 years old 
Noble Arch Realty & Construction 
Corp. 

Chairman and President since 2010 

Philippine School of Business 
Administration 

Crisanta Realty & Devt. Corp. Chairman and President since 2008 

      B.S.B.A. - Accounting Philippine Estates Corp. Director since 2010 

   

Name Corporation Position 

Atty. Mariel L. Francisco Present:  

Corporate Secretary Wellex Industries, Inc. Corporate Secretary 

Filipino Forum Pacific, Inc. Assistant Corporate Secretary 

34 years old Philippine Estates Corporation Assistant Corporate Secretary 

Bachelor of Laws   

      Arellano University   
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Item 10. Executive Compensation 
 

1) Summary of Compensation Table – Annual Compensation 
 

Name and Principal Position Year Salary Bonus 
Other 

Compensation 

     Mr. Rogelio D. Garcia 2016            -                 -    50,000 

Chairman/Director 2015            -                 -    50,000 

  2014            -                 -    50,000 

Mr. Kenneth T. Gatchalian 2016            -                 -    50,000 

President/CEO/Director 2015            -                 -    50,000 

  2014            -                 -    50,000 

Ms. Elvira A. Ting 2016            -                 -    50,000 

Vice President/Director 2015            -                 -    50,000 

  2014            -                 -    50,000 

Mr. Richard L. Ricardo 2016            -                 -    50,000 

Treasurer/Director 2015            -                 -    50,000 

  2014            -                 -    50,000 

All other officers & directors as a 
Group unnamed 2016            -                 -    50,000 

  2015            -                 -    50,000 

  2014             -                 -    50,000 

 
 

(2) Compensation of Directors 

Except for a nominal amount of per diem during attendance in special meetings, there are no 
standard arrangements with regard to election, any bonus, profit sharing, pension/retirement plan, 
granting of any option, warrant or right to purchase any securities. There are no other 
arrangements or consulting contracts or other form of services with directors. 

 
(3) Employment Contracts and Termination of Employment and Change–in-Control 

Arrangements 

There is no employment contract and termination of employees and change-in-control 
arrangement with directors and executive officers. 

 
(4) Warrants and Options Outstanding: Repricing 

There are no warrants and options outstanding held by Wellex Industries Inc.‟s CEO, executive 
officers and all officers and directors as a group. There is no repricing made. 
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Item 11. Security Ownership of Certain Record and Beneficial Owners and Management 
 

(1) Security Ownership of Certain Record and Beneficial Owners 

As of December31, 2016, Wellex Industries, Inc., knows no one who beneficially owns in 
excess of 5% of Wellex Industries, Inc. common stock except as set forth in the table below: 

 

Title of 
Class 

Name, Address of Record 
Owner & Relationship with 

Issuer 

Name of Beneficial 
Owner & 

Relationship with 
Record Owner 

Citizenship 
No. of 
Shares 

Percentage 
to Total 

Outstanding 
Shares 

 
Common 

 
PCD Nominee Corp. 
37

th
 Flr. Tower 1, The Enterprise 

Center, 6766 Ayala Ave. cor. 
Paseo de Roxas, Makati City 
Stockholders 

 
No record or beneficial 
owner owns more than 
5% of the issued and 
outstanding shares 

 
Filipino 

 
894,440,623 

 
27.337% 

 
Common 

 
William T. Gatchalian 
35

th
 Flr. One Corporate Center, 

Dońa Julia Vargas. cor. Meralco 
Aves., Ortigas Center, Pasig City 
Stockholder 

 
William T. Gatchalian 

 
Filipino 

 
835,000,100 

 
25.520% 

 
Common 

 
Dee Hua T. Gatchalian 
35

th
 Flr. One Corporate Center, 

Dońa Julia Vargas. cor. Meralco 
Aves., Ortigas Center, Pasig City 
Stockholder 

 
Dee Hua T. Gatchalian 

 
Filipino 

 
492,962,532 

 
15.066% 

 
Common 

 
Sherwin T. Gatchalian 
35

th
 Flr. One Corporate Center, 

Dońa Julia Vargas. cor. Meralco 
Aves., Ortigas Center, Pasig City 
Stockholder 

 
Sherwin T. Gatchalian 

 
Filipino 

 
317,750,100 

 
9.711% 

 
Common 

 
Shinji Kobayashi 
c/o The Wellex Group, Inc. 
35

th
 Flr. One Corporate Center, 

Dońa Julia Vargas. cor. Meralco 
Aves., Ortigas Center, Pasig City 
Stockholder 

 
Shinji Kobayashi 

 
Filipino 

 
210,650,000 

 
6.438% 

 
 

(2) Security Ownership of Management 

 
As of December 31, 2016 the security ownership of individual directors, executive officers and 

nominees of Wellex Industries Inc. is as follows:   
 

Title of  Name of Beneficial  Amount & Nature of Citizenship Percent 

Class  Owner  Beneficial Ownership  of Class 

Common - Class A  William T. Gatchalian  835,000,100 – Direct Filipino 25.520% 

Common - Class A  Elvira A. Ting  111,850,000 – Direct Filipino   3.418% 

Common - Class A  Kenneth T. Gatchalian  100,000,100 – Direct Filipino   3.056% 

Common - Class A  Sergio R. Ortiz-Luis, Jr.              100 – Direct Filipino   0.000% 

Common - Class A  Lamberto B. Mercado, Jr.                200 – Direct Filipino   0.000% 

Common - Class A  Rogelio D. Garcia                200 – Direct Filipino   0.000% 

Common - Class A  Byoung H.Suh              1,000 – Direct Korean   0.000% 

Common - Class A  Omar M. Guinomla         100,000 – Direct Filipino   0.003% 
Common - Class A  Joson T. Lim                100 – Direct Filipino   0.000% 
Common - Class A  James B. Palit-Ang                100 – Direct Filipino   0.000% 
Common - Class A  Richard L. Ricardo         460,000 – Direct Filipino   0.014% 

 Total        1,047,411,000  32.011% 
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 (3)   Voting Trust Holders of 5% or More 

There are no voting trust holders of 5% or more.   
 
 
(4)   Changes in Control 

There is no change in control of Wellex Industries and there is no arrangement, which may 
result in change control.   

 
 
Item 12. Certain Relationships and Related Transactions 
 

Since Plastic City Industrial Corporation ceased its operations last 2002, there is no other 
material contract to which the registrant or any of its affiliates is a party. 
 
 
 

PART IV – CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 
 

Item 13. Corporate Governance 
 
Please refer to separate “Annual Corporate Governance Report (ACGR)” submitted to SEC. 
 
 
 
 

Part V – EXHIBITS AND SCHEDULES 
 

Item 14.   Exhibits and Reports on SEC Form 17-C 
 

(a) Exhibits 

Consolidated Financial Statements                 

 Statement of Management‟s Responsibility for Financial Statements 

 Report of Independent Public Accountants 

 Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at December 31, 2016 and 
2015 

 Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income for each of the three 
years ended December 31, 2016, 2015 and 2014 

 Statements of Changes in Equity for each of  the three years ended  
          December 31, 2016, 2015 and 2014 

 Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for each the three years ended 
          December 31, 2016, 2015 and 2014 

 Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 
 

Appendices 

 
Appendix A.   Financial Soundness 

 
Appendix B.   Map of Conglomerate or group of companies within which the Company belongs 

 
Appendix C.   Standards and interpretations effective as at December 31, 2016  

 
  

Supplementary Schedules 
 
            Report of Independent Public Accountants on Supplementary Schedules 
 

A. Financial Assets 
                                    

B. Amounts Receivables from Directors, Officers, Employees, 
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Related Parties and Principal Stockholders (Other than Affiliates)     
 

C. Amounts Receivable from Related Parties which are Eliminated during the Consolidation of 
Financial Statements 

 
D. Intangible Assets – Other Assets 

 
E. Long – Term Debt 

            
F. Indebtedness to Related Parties (Long Term Loans from Related Parties) 

 
G. Guarantees of Securities of Other Issuers 

 
H. Capital Stock 

 
 

 

(b) Reports on SEC Form 17-C  

Report Date: January 15, 2016 

The Corporation submitted its Foreign Ownership Report and Number of Stockholders as 
disclosed also in the Philippine Stock Exchange for the period ended December 31, 2015. 

 

Report Date: January 15, 2016 

The Corporation submitted the List of Top 100 Stockholders and Public Ownership Report as 
disclosed also in the Philippine Stock Exchange for the period ended December 31, 2015. 
 

Report Date: February 4, 2016 

The Corporation submitted its Foreign Ownership Report and Board Lot as disclosed also in 
the Philippine Stock Exchange for the month ended January 31, 2016. 

 

Report Date: March 9, 2016 

The Corporation submitted its Foreign Ownership Report and Board Lot as disclosed also in 
the Philippine Stock Exchange for the month ended February 28, 2016. 
 

Report Date: April 14, 2016 

The Corporation submitted its Foreign Ownership Report, Board Lot and List of Top 100 
Stockholders for the period ended March 31, 2016 as disclosed also in the Philippine Stock 
Exchange. 
 

Report Date: April 14, 2016 
The Corporation submitted the Public Ownership Report for the period ended March 31, 2016 
as disclosed also in the Philippine Stock Exchange. 

 

Report Date: May 5, 2016 
The Corporation submitted its Foreign Ownership Report and Board Lot for the period ended 
April 30, 2016 as disclosed also in the Philippine Stock Exchange. 

 
Report Date: June 6, 2016 
The Corporation submitted its Foreign Ownership Report and Board Lot for the period ended 
May 31, 2016 as disclosed also in the Philippine Stock Exchange. 

 

Report Date: July 8, 2016 

The Corporation submitted its Foreign Ownership Report and Board Lot for the period ended 
June 30, 2016 as disclosed also in the Philippine Stock Exchange. 
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Report Date: July 15, 2016 
The Corporation submitted its Top 100 Stockholders and Public Ownership Report for the 
period ended June 30, 2016 as disclosed also in the Philippine Stock Exchange. 

Report Date: August 4, 2016 

The Corporation submitted its Foreign Ownership Report and Board Lot for the period ended 
July 31, 2016 as disclosed in the Philippine Stock Exchange. 

Report Date: August 18, 2016 
The Corporation reported the resignation of its independent director, Atty. Miguel B. Varela last 
August 17, 2016 due to health reasons. 

Report Date: September 8, 2016 

The Corporation submitted its Foreign Ownership Report and Board Lot for the period ended 
August 31, 2016 as disclosed also in the Philippine Stock Exchange. 

Report Date: October 4, 2016 
The Corporation submitted its Notice of Annual Stockholders‟ Meeting on November 15, 2016 
to stockholders of record as of October 19, 2016 as approved by the Board of Directors on its 
meeting on September 28, 2016 with the following agenda: 

1. Call to order 
2. Report on Attendance and quorum 
3. Approval of minutes of previous annual stockholders‟ meeting 
4. Report to stockholders for the year 2015 
5. Ratification of the acts of Board and Management 
6. Election of Board of Directors for the Ensuing Term 
7. Appointment of External Auditors 
8. Appointment of External Counsels 
9. Other business as may properly come before the meeting 
10. Other matters 

 
Report Date: October 4, 2016 

The Corporation submitted its Foreign Ownership Report and Board Lot for the period ended 
September 30, 2016 as disclosed also in the Philippine Stock Exchange. 
 

Report Date: October 7, 2016  

The Corporation submitted copies of certificates of directors and key officers on the attended 
Good Corporate Governance Seminar held last October 6, 2016 at Manila Pavillion, Ermita, 
Manila conducted by SEC accredited training institution, Risk, Opportunities, Assessment and 
Management (ROAM), Inc. 

Report Date: October 14, 2016 
The Corporation submitted the List of Top 100 Stockholders and Public Ownership Report for 
the period ended September 30, 2016 as disclosed also in the Philippine Stock Exchange. 

 
Report Date: October 26, 2016 
The Corporation submitted the List of Stockholders entitled to attend and vote on the Annual 
Stockholders‟ Meeting on November 15, 2016.  

Report Date: November 8, 2016 

The Corporation submitted its Foreign Ownership Report and Board Lot for the period ended 
October 31, 2016 as disclosed also in the Philippine Stock Exchange. 

 

Report Date: November 16, 2016 

The Corporation submitted the result of the Annual Stockholders‟ Meeting and the 
Organizational Meeting of the Board of Directors held last November 15, 2016 at One Café and 
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Events Place, 6
th
 Floor One Corporate Centre, Doña Julia Vargas cor. Meralco Aves., Ortigas 

Center, Pasig City. 
 

Report Date: November 18, 2016 

The Corporation submitted the Initial Statement of Beneficial Ownership of Securities of newly 
elected directors, Mr. James B. Palit-Ang and Mr. Sergio Ortiz-Luis, Jr.  

 

Report Date: January 13, 2017 

The Corporation submitted its Foreign Ownership Report and Board Lot for the period ended 
October 31, 2016 as disclosed also in the Philippine Stock Exchange. 
 
Report Date: January 16, 2017 

The Corporation submitted the List of Top 100 Stockholders and Public Ownership Report for 
the period ended December 31, 2016 as disclosed in the Philippine Stock Exchange 

Report Date: January 23, 2017 
The Corporation submitted an advised letter on the attendance of Board of Directors on BOD 
meetings for the year 2016. 
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